#### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 4th November, 2015

S.I. No.74

[Legal Notice No. 87]

# GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

**IN** exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act (Cap.139), I, **HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA**, Minister for Home Affairs, do hereby appoint the followings –

MR. WILSON NE'E - (CHAIRMAN)
MR. EDDIE NGAVA - (VICE CHAIRMAN)
MR. REV. BOLANA DEVA - (MEMBER)
MR. ANTHONY MAKABO - (MEMBER)

MRS. JENNY TEUTAO – (MEMBER)

as members of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years effective from the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

DATED AT HONIARA this third day of November, 2015.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 88]

## GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS

**IN** exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act (Cap. 139), I, **HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA**, Minister for Home Affairs, do hereby revoke the appointment of –

MR. JOSEPH DOUGLAS - (CHAIRMAN)

MR. GEORGE LEO – (VICE CHAIRMAN)

MR. LUKE NEMUA – (MEMBER) MR. BOB FERATELIA – (MEMBER)

as members of Gaming and Lotteries Board with immediate effect from the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

DATED AT HONIARA this third day of November, 2015.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.